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E 000 Initial Comments E 000

 This facility is in substantial compliance with 

Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All 

Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive 

Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term 

Care (LTC) Facilities.

 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the 

New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility 

Survey and Field Operations on 07/12/21 and 

07/13/21was found to be in noncompliance with 

the requirements for participation in 

Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life 

Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the 

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, 

Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING 

Health Care Occupancy

Foothill Acres R&N is a 2-story building with a 

partial basement used for storage, that was built 

in 2011, It is composed of Type II construction. 

The facility is divided into 13 smoke zones. The 

generator does approximately 50% of the 

building.

 

K 291 Emergency Lighting

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Emergency Lighting

Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration 

is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9.

18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 

by:

K 291 8/5/21

SS=D

 Based on observation and interview on 07/13/21, 

it was determined that the facility failed to provide 

emergency lighting in 1 of 1 rooms with an 

emergency generator (Mechanical/Electric Room) 

 Recertification Survey: July 15, 2021

Plan of Correction: K291

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard

SS=D

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

07/26/2021Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 

program participation.
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K 291 Continued From page 1 K 291

in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9, 19.2.9.1 

as evidenced by the following:

On 07/13/21 at 10:50 AM, the surveyor observed 

in the presence of  the Maintenance Director, that 

the facility's basement electrical room that 

contained the 3 emergency generator transfer 

switch's, was not equipped with emergency 

lighting independent of the building's electrical 

system and emergency generator. This finding 

was verified by the facility's Maintenance Director 

during the observation.

 

The facility's Administrator was informed of this 

finding during the Life Safety Code survey exit 

conference on 07/13/21.

NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)

NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9

Date of Completion: August 05, 2021

Corrective Action(s):

There was no harm to the residents due 

to the deficient practice. 

Identifying Other Residents:

All residents were effected by deficient 

practice. 

Measures Put Into Place:

The Maintenance Dept received a quote 

from a licensed contractor to provide the 

facility's basement electrical room that 

contained the 3-emergency generator 

transfer switch's, to install emergency 

lighting independent of the building's 

electrical system and emergency 

generator. This work was completed, 

please see attached invoice. Work 

completed on August 5, 2021

Monitoring Measures:

The Maintenance Director or designee will 

conduct checks of the emergency lighting 

to ensure they are functioning properly 

weekly for the first 4 weeks with a target 

of 100% compliance. If target is met, 

random checks will occur once every two 

weeks, for the following two months with 

results presented to the QA Committee for 

review monthly for 3 months to ensure 

desired outcomes are met and sustained.

K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Hazardous Areas - Enclosure 

Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier 

having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour 

fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing 

system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. 

When the approved automatic fire extinguishing 

K 321 7/23/21

SS=D
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K 321 Continued From page 2 K 321

system option is used, the areas shall be 

separated from other spaces by smoke resisting 

partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. 

Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing 

and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied 

protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches 

from the bottom of the door. 

Describe the floor and zone locations of 

hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 

19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

Area Automatic Sprinkler

Separation N/A

a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)

c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops

d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)

e. Trash Collection Rooms

(exceeding 64 gallons)

f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces

(over 50 square feet)

g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe 

Hazard - see K322)

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 Based on observation and interview on 07/13/21, 

it was determined that the facility failed to ensure 

that room doors will close, and latch, restricts the 

ability of the facility to properly confine fire and 

smoke products and to properly defend 

occupants in place.  

This deficient practice was evidenced by the 

following: 

At 12:15 PM, the surveyor observed in the 

presence of the facility's Maintenance Director 

that unoccupied resident room 427 contained 10 

mattresses, 2-wood composite nightstands, 

 Recertification Survey: July15, 2021

Plan of Correction: K321

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard

SS=D

Date of Completion: July 23, 2021

Corrective Action(s):

There was no harm to the residents due 

to the deficient practice. 

Identifying Other Residents:

All residents were affected by deficient 

practice. 

Measures Put Into Place:

The Maintenance Director installed an 

auto closing device on the door from room 
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K 321 Continued From page 3 K 321

2-large wood composite wardrobe closets, 20 

plus resident chairs with cushions and 4 overbed 

tables. The room was greater then 50 square feet 

in size and did not have an auto-closing device 

installed to properly confine fire and smoke 

products and to properly defend occupants in 

place.

 

The facility's Administrator was informed of this 

finding during the Life Safety Code survey exit 

conference on 07/13/21.

NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)

NFPA 101:2012 - 8.4

427. In a root cause analysis, it was 

discovered the Maintenance Director was 

unaware of this requirement when using a 

vacant resident room for storage. 

Maintenance Director and staff were 

educated on this requirement and will 

refrain from using vacant resident rooms 

for storage. Please see attached pictures 

of work done.  

Monitoring Measures:

The Maintenance Director or designee will 

check to ensure auto-closing mechanism 

is working per guidelines weekly for the 

first 4 weeks with a target of 100% 

compliance. If target is met, random 

checks will occur once every two weeks, 

for the following two months with results 

presented to the QA Committee for review 

monthly for 3 months to ensure desired 

outcomes are met and sustained.

K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System 

Maintenance and Testing

 The generator or other alternate power source 

and associated equipment is capable of supplying 

service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second 

criterion is not met during the monthly test, a 

process shall be provided to annually confirm this 

capability for the life safety and critical branches. 

Maintenance and testing of the generator and 

transfer switches are performed in accordance 

with NFPA 110. 

Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised 

under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 

day intervals, and exercised once every 36 

months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test 

K 918 7/23/21

SS=D
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K 918 Continued From page 4 K 918

under load conditions include a complete 

simulated cold start and automatic or manual 

transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by 

competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of 

stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in 

accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder 

circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a 

program for periodically exercising the 

components is established according to 

manufacturer requirements. Written records of 

maintenance and testing are maintained and 

readily available. EES electrical panels and 

circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and 

separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing 

the possibility of damage of the emergency power 

source is a design consideration for new 

installations. 

6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 

111, 700.10 (NFPA 70)

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 Based on documentation review and interview 

from 07/12/21 to 07/13/21 in the presence of the 

facility's Maintenance Director, it was determined 

that the facility failed to certify the time needed by 

their generator to transfer power to the building 

was within the required 10 second time frame in 

accordance with NFPA 99 for emergency 

electrical generator systems.  

This deficient practice was evidenced by the 

following:  

 A review of the generator records for the 

previous 12 months revealed that there was no 

documented certification that the generator would 

start and transfer power to the building within 10 

seconds, when the load test was conducted on 

the following dates:

 Recertification Survey: July15, 2021

Plan of Correction: K918

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard

SS=D

Date of Completion: July 23, 2021

Corrective Action(s):

There was no harm to the residents due 

to the deficient practice. 

Identifying Other Residents:

All residents were affected by deficient 

practice. 

Measures Put Into Place:

The Maintenance Director had a new 

spreadsheet created which included a 

column to document and record that the 

generator would start and transfer power 

to the building within 10 seconds when the 

load test was conducted. This new 
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K 918 Continued From page 5 K 918

06/04/21, 05/21/21, 04/16/21, 03/05/21, 02/12/21, 

01/01/21, 12/11/21, 11/06/21, 10/09/21, 09/04/21, 

08/21/21 and 07/24/21.

The Maintenance Director confirmed there was 

no column and no data as to the transfer time on 

the current log.

The Administrator was informed of the finding at 

the Life Safety Code exit conference on 07/13/21.

NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g)

NFPA 99

spreadsheet was utilized on the last load 

test conducted on July 23, 2021

Monitoring Measures:

The Maintenance Director or designee will 

report to the Administrator weekly for the 

first 4 weeks that he is utilizing the new 

spreadsheet with a target of 100% 

compliance. If target is met, random 

checks will occur once every two weeks, 

for the following two months with results 

presented to the QA Committee for review 

monthly for 3 months to ensure desired 

outcomes are met and sustained.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete O8DZ21Event ID: Facility ID: 61803 If continuation sheet Page  6 of 6


